cially overseen by the State, regulate, con-
trol, oversee, and promote all the activities 
related to this sport. 

In Puerto Rico there are over seventy (70) 
cockpits distributed among forty-five ( 45) 
municipalities throughout the Island. This 
industry creates a total of eleven thousand 
one hundred and thirty-four (11,134) direct, 
indirect, and induced jobs. The cockfighting 
industry injects $65 million annually into 
Puerto Rico’s economy mainly from the con-
sumption of agricultural products, gamecock 
farms, medications, vitamins, services, tour-
ism, establishment operations, attendee con-
sumption, permits, and licenses. Just in one 
year, a total of eighty-eight thousand three 
hundred (88,300) cockfights were held for a 
total three hundred and forty-four thousand 
(344,000) attendees. 

The one (1)-year transition period provided 
by this Act is not enough to mitigate the 
economic impact it shall have on the Island, 
nor does it provide enough time for the fed-
eral law enforcement agencies to implement 
it. Therefore, it would promote the prolifera-